ACT 27

ACT 27

H.B. NO. 2339-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Hawaii Public Employment Relations Board.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 89-14, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"\$89-14¹ Prevention of prohibited practices. Any controversy concerning prohibited practices may be submitted to the board in the same manner and with the same effect as provided in section <u>377-9[.]</u>; provided that the board shall have exclusive original jurisdiction over such a controversy except that nothing herein shall preclude (1) the institution of appropriate proceedings in circuit court pursuant to section 89-12(e) or (2) the judicial review of decisions or orders of the board in prohibited practice controversies in accordance with section 377-9 and chapter 91. All references in section 377-9 to "board" shall include the Hawaii public employment relations board and "labor organization" shall include employee organization."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 23, 1982.)

Notes

1. Prior to amendment, section number was bracketed.